used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution
rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the long-term expected rates of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following presents the net pension
liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2022 26,212,885$   11,890,027$   14,322,858$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 590,492 -   590,492
Interest 1,777,023 -   1,777,023
Differences between
expected and actual experience 4,526,109 -   4,526,109
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   2,472,624 (2,472,624)
Net investment income -   1,410,600 (1,410,600)
Benefit payments, including
refunds of member contributions (2,883,422) (2,883,422) -
Adminstrative expense -   (6,083) 6,083

Net changes 4,010,202   993,719   3,016,483
Balances at June 30, 2023 30,223,087$   12,883,746$   17,339,341$

1%
Decrease

6.00%

Current
Discount Rate

7.00%
1%   Increase

8.00%
Total pension liability 32,363,739$   30,223,087$   28,271,195$
Plan net position (12,883,746)   (12,883,746)   (12,883,746)

Net pension liability 19,479,993$   17,339,341$   15,387,449$

101

Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $3,139,313.  At June 30, 2023, the City
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

The following are financial statements for the Winston-Salem Police Officers’ Retirement System and the Winston-

[…]

of June 30, 2023, and the final investment return assumption, are summarized in the following table:

Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 7.0%.  The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution
rate and that City contributions will be made equal to the actuarially determined contribution.

Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the long-term expected rates of return on OPEB Trust investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following presents the net
OPEB asset of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the City’s net OPEB asset would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

Asset Class Target Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Domestic Equity 40% 6.25%
Internation Funds 30 6.50
Fixed Income - U. S.   30   2.05

Total Weighted Average Real Return   100% 5.07%
Plus inflation 2.75
Total return w/o adjustment 7.82
Risk adjustment (0.82)

Total Expected Return   7.00%

Increase (Decrease)
Total OPEB

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net OPEB
Liability (Asset)

(a) - (b)
Balances at June 30, 2022 68,534,294$   67,075,085$   1,459,209$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 456,421 -   456,421
Interest 4,633,768 -   4,633,768
Contributions - employer -   1,521,574 (1,521,574)
Contributions - member -   1,984,010 (1,984,010)
Net investment income -   8,561,965 (8,561,965)
Benefit payments, including
refunds of member contributions (5,684,184) (7,668,194) 1,984,010
Adminstrative expense -   (163,242) 163,242

Net changes (593,995)   4,236,113   (4,830,108)
Balances at June 30, 2023 67,940,299$   71,311,198$   (3,370,899)$

107

Discount Rate

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Trend Rate.  The following presents the net OPEB liability
asset of the City, calculated using the healthcare trend rate of 6.0% to an ultimate rate of 4.25%, as well as what each
plan’s net OPEB liability asset would be if it were calculated using trend rates for each year that are 1.00% lower or
1.00% higher than the current rate:

Ultimate Trend Rate

OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the City recognized OPEB expense of $2,493,544. At June 30, 2023, the City